their votes electronically were provided with an opportunity to cast their votes during the meeting. 

The following items of business, as per the Notice of the EGM dated December 23, 2025 were 

transacted at the meeting: 

Special Business: 

1. Issuance of up to 2,50,00,000 (two crores fifty lakhs) warrants convertible into equity shares of 

the Company on preferential basis. (Special Resolution) 

2. Issuance of up to 51,28,205 (fifty-one lakhs twenty-eight thousand two hundred and five only) 

equity shares of the Company on preferential basis. (Special Resolution) 

The members were informed that, Mr. Dhanunjaya Kumar Alla, Partner of M/s. Dhanunjaya & 

Haranath Chartered Accountants, Hyderabad was appointed as the Scrutinizer for scrutinizing the